Illinois law.

Section 640.50  Acceptance or Rejection of Applications 

a)	Incomplete or inadequate applications shall be returned to the applicant with a summary of deficiencies. 

b)	Incomplete or inadequate applications may be completed and re-submitted within 15 days, or until the end of the application period, whichever is longer. 

c)	Applications for permits will be accepted January 31 through July 15 of each year, inclusive. Addendums adding acreage may be added to the outfitter's permit by notifying the Department within 24 hours after gaining legal access to the property.  Addendums shall include the information required under Section 640.30(b).  Acceptable methods of notification to the Department will be email, fax or online. Addendums for properties obtained and utilized only during the emergency light goose season shall be exempt from reporting as required in this Section. 
	
d)	Full applications shall be required every 5 years.  The annual renewal shall require:

1)	payment of the fee required by Section 640.40;

2)	proof of insurance;

3)	a new complete property listing as required by Section 640.30(b); and

4)	regardless of whether the hunter was a paying client or a free hunter, a report of harvest that provides:

A)	the number of hunter days; and

B)	the total number taken of:

i)	male and female deer (Class A);

ii)	male and female turkey (Class A); and

iii)	waterfowl, with a separate listing for ducks and geese (Class B). 
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